Dual  Mat c hed Broadband RF
DVGA 400MHz t o 2700MHz
F0440
Dat asheet
© 2021 Renesas Electronics Corporation 1 November 4, 2021
Desc ript ion
This document describes the specifications for the F0440
400MHz to 2700MHz Dual RF Digital Variable Gain Amplifier

STBY
Low or NC Power On
High  Power Off
 F0440 Datasheet
© 2021 Renesas Electronics Corporation 22 November 4, 2021
Evaluat ion K i t  Pic t ure
Figure 48. Top View
 F0440 Datasheet
© 2021 Renesas Electronics Corporation 23 November 4, 2021
Evaluat ion K i t  / Appl ic at ions  Ci rc ui t
Figure 49. Sc hem at ic
 F0440 Datasheet
© 2021 Renesas Electronics Corporation 24 November 4, 2021
Table 18. Bi l l  of  Mat eria l  (BOM)
Part Reference QTY Description Mfr. Part # Mfr.
C1, C2, C21, C28 4 47pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H470J Murata
C3, C4, C6, C10, C11,
C16, C22, C24, C26, C27
10 2pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H2R0B Murata
C12, C14, C17, C20 4 1000pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H102J Murata
C13, C15, C18, C19 4 0.1uF ±10%, 16V, X7R Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM155R71C104K Murata
R1, R3, R4, R6, R10,
R11, R13, R17, R18, R19
10 5.11kΩ ±1%, 1/10W, Resistor (0402) ERJ-2RKF5111X Panasonic
R21, R22, R23, R24 4 0Ω Resistors (0402) ERJ-2GE0R00X Panasonic
 R25 1 6.04kΩ ±1%, 1/10W, Resistor (0402) ERJ-2RKF6041X Panasonic
R26 1 2.37kΩ ±1%, 1/10W, Resistor (0402) ERJ-2RKF2371X Panasonic
J1, J3, J5, J9, J14 5 Edge Launch SMA (0.375 inch pitch ground tabs) 142-0701-851 Emerson Johnson
J4, J11 2
CONN HEADER VERT SGL 3 X 1 POS GOLD,
Mount jumpers to GND